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HILLCREST SUMMIT APARTMENTS  PROJECT TEAM SHEET INDEX U3
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APPLICANT GO0.1 COVER SHEET o03/03/2025 Y
ANTIOC H y CALI FORN IA CYPRESS EQUITY INVESTMENTS G0.2 AERIAL CONTEXT PLAN o03/03/2025 <
12121 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 801 G0.3 COMMERCIAL INFILL HOUSING OVERLAY DISTRICT
LOS ANGELES, CA 90025 OBJECTIVE DESIGN STANDARDS CHECKLIST 03/03/2025
CONTACT: MATT MCGLASHAN r 1
MATT@CYPRESSEQUITY.COM 10F4 TOPOGRAPHIC AND BOUNDARY SURVEY 10/07/2024
424.317.3718 2 OF 4 TOPOGRAPHIC AND BOUNDARY SURVEY 10/07/2024 L J
3 OF 4 TOPOGRAPHIC AND BOUNDARY SURVEY 10/07/2024
ARCHITECT 4 OF 4 TOPOGRAPHIC AND BOUNDARY SURVEY 10/07/2024
LCA ARCHITECTS W LCA- ARGHITECTS GO
590 YGNACIO VALLEY ROAD, SUITE 310 A0.1 SITE PLAN o3/0312025 o e
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596 A0.2 FIRE SAFETY DIAGRAM 03/03/2025 590 YGNACIO VALLEY ROAD,SUIE 310
CONTACT: CARL CAMPOS A0.3 CODE ANALYSIS 03/03/2025 (925) 944-1626
CCAMPOS@LCA-ARCHITECTS.COM A0.4 FIRST FLOOR EXIT DIAGRAM 03/03/2025 g{gﬁ;}?&gﬁ%ﬁﬂfﬁéz
925.944.1626 A0.5 FIRST FLOOR FIRE RATING 03/03/2025
A0.6 SECOND TO FOURTH FLOOR EXIT DIAGRAM 03/03/2025
CIVIL ENGINEER A0.7 SECOND TO FOURTH FLOOR FIRE RATING o03/03/2025
CSW/STUBER-STROEH ENGINEERING GROUP, INC. A0.8 ROOF FIRE RATING os/03/2025
504 REDWOOD BOULEVARD, SUITE 310 A0.9 EXTERIOR WALL OPENING CALCULATION o03/03/2025
NOVATO, CA 94947 A1.1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN o03/03/2025 w
CONTACT: KIRK BOVITZ, P.E. A1.2 SECOND FLOOR PLAN o03/03/2025 I_
KIRKB@CSWST2.COM A1.3 THIRD FLOOR PLAN o03/03/2025 Z o
415.883.9850 A1.4 FOURTH FLOOR PLAN o03/03/2025 Ll ©
A1.5 ROOF PLAN 03/03/2025 E CIJ
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT A2.1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS o03/03/2025 )
VANDERTOOLEN ASSOCIATES A2.2 PARTIAL EXTERIOR ELEVATION COLOR & MATERIALS o03/03/2025 I_ ‘9
700 YGNACIO VALLEY ROAD, SUITE 100 A3.1 SECTIONS o3/03/2025 Y o <
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596 A3.2 SECTIONS 03/03/2025 < n =
CONTACT: MARY CARDEN Ad.1 UNIT PLANS 03/03/2025 n- o %
MARY@VANDERTOOLEN.COM A5.1 DETAILS 03/03/2025 < Z O
925.274.1305 QT
C2.0 PRELIMINARY GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN 12/28/2024 p— < =
VICINITY MAP C3.0 PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN 12/28/2024 - ()
C4.0 PRELIMINARY STORM WATER CONTROL PLAN 12/28/2024 E <ZE @)
L-1 OVERALL SITE PLAN o02/28/2025 = co L
L-2 ENLARGEMENT PLAN o2/28/2025 : g 8
PROJECT DATA L-3 OVERALL FENCE & WALL PLAN 0272612025 n 2=
L-4 LIGHTING PLAN 0272612025 - S E
A.P.N.: 052-100-068 AND 052-100-069 GROSS BUILDING AREA: L-5 HYDROZONE PLAN o2rzsi2025 T =
GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION: NEIGHBORHOOD COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL  FIRST FLOOR: 40,336 SF+ L-6 HARDSCAPE & SITE FURNISHINGS IMAGERY 0212612025 ul D
COMMERCIAL INFILL HOUSING OVERLAY SECOND FLOOR: 39,863 SF L-7 LANDSCAPE PLANTING IMAGERY 0212812025 =
ZONING: COMMERCIAL INFILL HOUSING OVERLAY THIRD FLOOR: 39,863 SF+ 14 =
FOURTH FLOOR: 39,863 SF O o
GROSS SITE AREA: 4.92 ACRES#t TOTAL GROSS BUILDING AREA: 159,925 SF+ ] <
N ET SITE AREA: 4.46 ACRES# (194,091 SF#) 1
LOT COVERAGE: 20.8% —
ALLOWABLE DENSITY: 35 DU -
BASE DENSITY (GROSS): 172.2 DWELLING UNITS COMMON OPEN SPACE: 8,345 SF+ INCLUDING GYM AND COMMON ROOM
PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL UNITS PARKING REQUIRED
ONE BEDROOM UNITS (559 SF#): 68 UNITS (41.2%) DENSITY BONUS STANDARD: NO VEHICULAR PARKING STANDARDS FOR
TWO BEDROOM UNITS (771 SF#): 43 UNITS (26.1%) 100% AFFORDABLE PROJECT WITHIN ONE-HALF MILE OF A MAJOR TRANSIT STOP
THREE BEDROOM UNITS (1,026 SF): 54 UNITS (32.7%)
TOTAL UNITS PROPOSED: 165 UNITS PARKING PROVIDED
9'X18' MINIMUM PARKING STALLS: 161 STALLS
PROPOSED GROSS DENSITY: 33.54 DU/ACRE (>35 DU/ACRE) 0.98 STALLS PER UNIT#
PROPOSED NET DENSITY: 37.00 DU/ACRE (+5.72% ABOVE 35%) LOAARCHITECTS
AFFORDABLE UNITS - 100% AFFORDABLE e
30% AMI 50% AMI 60% AMI
ONE BEDROOM 8 UNITS 8 UNITS 52 UNITS S T emren
TWO BEDROOM 4 UNITS 4 UNITS 35 UNITS* COVER SHEET
THREE BEDROOM 5 UNITS 5 UNITS 44 UNITS
TOTAL: 17 UNITS 17 UNITS 131 UNITS
10.3% 10.3% 79.4%

SCALE:

*INCLUDES (2) TWO MANAGER UNITS DATE: 03/03/25

REVISIONS:

100% AFFORDABLE PROJECT WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF MAJOR TRANSIT STOP

ELIGIBLE FOR THE FOLLOWING:

-DENSITY BONUS OF +80 PERCENT OF THE NUMBER OF UNITS FOR

LOWER INCOME HOUSEHOLDS

-FIVE INCENTIVES OR CONCESSIONS

-HEIGHT INCREASE OF UP TO THREE ADDITIONAL STORIES, OR 33 FEET

PROJECT NO. 24053

-NO VEHICULAR PARKING STANDARD
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ANTIOCH, CALIFORNIA

HILLCREST SUMMIT APARTMENTS
APN 052-100-068 AND APN 052-100-069

LCA ARCHITECTS
RESTRICTED ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

B U T | : . ; : f
;;.-;!;r‘;.#u',kw =, e ' WG O £ e \ i L A A : . : _ R . ¥ ; \ y/
o N 7 Vi o0 S 7 ‘ _ : Tvaeh LR \ _ : Pa o ; . L THE INFORMATION, PLANS, DESIGNS, NOTES AND
P et <k ! e Ko Pl B, o Sy X d T A A L _ B : NG ARRANGEMENTS SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING ARE
e e e 3 IR AR T 9 : . 3 £ b SN, ; _ : PR CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED
: P ol 0 e ke o : Y p ‘ ! Ny VY N Sl : IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED
WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LCA ARCHITECTS.
DRAWINGS NOTED AS PRELIMINARY, SCHEMATIC
AND / OR CONCEPT CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT
IS CONCEPTUAL AND SUBJECT TO VERIFICATION
AND/OR CHANGE. THE ARCHITECT MAKES NO CLAIM
FOR ACCURACY OF CONCEPTUAL INFORMATION
OR OF INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY OTHERS.

AERIAL CONTEXT
PLAN

SCALE:
DATE: 03/03/25

REVISIONS:

AERIAL CONTEXT PLAN
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PROPOSED DENSITY BONUS CONCESSIONS
100% AFFORDABLE PROJECT IS ELIGIBLE FOR (5) FIVE INCENTIVES OR CONCESSIONS

1) BUILDING MASS AND ARTICULATION - STANDARD 3.2.1.C: ARCHITECTURAL DETAIL

BUILDING WALLS ALONG THE STREET FRONTAGE SHALL HAVE ARCHITECTURAL DETAIL (E.G., BRACKETS, RAFTER
TAILS, OR DENTILS) AT THE CORNICE OR ROOF EAVE.

THE PROJECT PROPOSES MINIMAL DETAIL AT THE CORNICE TO REDUCE PROJECT COSTS.

2) BUILDING MASS AND ARTICULATION - STANDARD 3.2.1.E: FAGCADE ARTICULATION

BUILDINGS OF THREE STORIES OR MORE SHALL HAVE A CLEARLY DEFINED BASE AND ROOF EDGE SO THAT THE

FACADE HAS A DISTINCT BASE, MIDDLE, AND TOP. ELEMENTS TO ARTICULATE A BUILDING'S FACADE SHALL

INCLUDE:
>>THE TOP OF THE BUILDING SHALL HAVE ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING: A CORNICE LINE WITH
MINIMUM 6-INCH OVERHANG; A PARAPET WITH MINIMUM 6-INCH CAP; EAVES WITH BRACKETS OR
OTHER DETAILING; UPPER FLOOR SETBACKS; AND/OR SLOPED ROOF FORMS.
>>THE MIDDLE OR BODY OF THE BUILDING SHALL HAVE A FACADE MADE UP OF REGULAR COMPONENTS
INCLUDING ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING: CONSISTENT WINDOW PATTERN; REPEATING BAY
WINDOWS; REGULARLY SPACED PILASTERS; RECESSES; OR OTHER VERTICAL ELEMENTS.
>>THE BASE OF THE BUILDING SHALL HAVE ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING: RECESSED GROUND
FLOOR; A CONTINUOUS HORIZONAL ELEMENT AT THE TOP OF THE GROUND FLOOR; AND ENHANCED
WINDOW OR ENTRY ELEMENTS SUCH AS AWNINGS OR CANOPIES. WHERE PEDESTRIANS HAVE ACCESS TO
THE BASE OF THE BUILDING, HIGH QUALITY, DURABLE, AND EASY TO CLEAN MATERIALS AND FINISHES
SHALL BE USED, SUCH AS STONE, BRICK, CEMENTITIOUS BOARD, GLASS, METAL PANELS, AND TROWELED
PLASTER FINISHES.
>>THE ELEMENTS COMPRISING THE BASE, MIDDLE, AND TOP TO THE BUILDING MAY BE INTERRUPTED BY
A PROTRUDING VERTICAL ELEMENT SUCH AS A TOWER, OR A RECESSED VERTICAL ELEMENT SUCH AS A
MASSING BREAK, AN ENTRY, OR A COURTYARD.

THE PROJECT PROPOSES LESS ARTICULATION TO REDUCE PROJECT COSTS.

3) WINDOWS/GLAZING - STANDARD 3.2.4.C: RECESS

ALONG PRIMARY AND SECONDARY STREET FRONTAGES, WINDOW FRAMES SHALL BE RECESSED AND NOT FLUSH
AGAINST THE WALLS. IN THESE LOCATIONS, SHAPED FRAMES AND SILLS, DETAILED WITH ARCHITECTURAL
ELEMENTS SUCH AS PROJECTING SILLS, MOLDED SURROUNDS, OR LINTELS, SHALL BE USED TO ENHANCE
WINDOW OPENINGS AND ADD ADDITIONAL RELIEF.

THE PROJECT PROPOSES LESS RELIEF AT WINDOW OPENINGS TO REDUCE PROJECT COSTS.

PROPOSED DENSITY BONUS WAIVERS OF OBJECTIVE DESIGN STANDARDS

1) PRIMARY FRONTAGE STANDARD 3.1.2.D: SURFACE PARKING SITING

ALONG THE PRIMARY FRONTAGE, SURFACE PARKING SHALL BE LOCATED BEHIND THE BUILDING OR TO THE SIDE.
AN EXCEPTION SHALL BE MADE FOR ACCESSIBLE PARKING.

CONFORMANCE TO THE STANDARD WOULD REDUCE THE UNIT COUNT PHYSICALLY PRECLUDE THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AT THE DENSITIES PERMITTED UNDER DENSITY BONUS LAW.

2) PRIMARY FRONTAGE STANDARD 3.1.2.F: FENCING

NO FENCING ABOVE 36 INCHES IN HEIGHT SHALL BE PLACED CLOSER THAN THE BUILDING WALL NEAREST TO THE
STREET.

CONFORMANCE TO THE STANDARD WOULD PHYSICALLY PRECLUDE THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE DEVELOPMENT.
TALLER FENCE WILL BE NECESSARY TO SECURE THE OUTDOOR COMMON SPACE.

3) ADJACENT TO COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT STANDARD 3.1.3.E: FENCING

AT THE EDGE OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT IMMEDIATELY ABUTTING COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT AND
PARKING AREAS, FENCING PROVIDED SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE PASSAGEWAY FOR PEDESTRIANS TO ACCESS THE
COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT DIRECTLY. THIS PASSAGEWAY MAY BE LOCKED AND ACCESSIBLE TO RESIDENTS
AND SAFETY PROVIDERS ONLY.

CONFORMANCE TO THE STANDARD WOULD PHYSICALLY PRECLUDE THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE DEVELOPMENT.
THE PROPOSED GRADING DOES NOT ALLOW FOR A CONNECTION TO THE ADJACENT COMMERCIAL
DEVELOPMENT.

4) PARKING DESIGN

STANDARD 3.1.4.D: SITING

PARKING AREAS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE DEVELOPMENT AND NOT ALONG PRIMARY FRONTAGES. AN
EXCEPTION MAY BE MADE FOR ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND VISITOR PARKING.

CONFORMANCE TO THE STANDARD WOULD REDUCE THE UNIT COUNT AND PHYSICALLY PRECLUDE THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AT THE DENSITIES PERMITTED UNDER DENSITY BONUS LAW.

5) OPEN SPACE AREAS - GENERAL STANDARD 3.1.6.A: MINIMUM AND TYPE OF OPEN SPACE

ALL MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS SHALL PROVIDE A TOTAL OF 200 SQUARE FEET OF USABLE OPEN
SPACE PER UNIT WITH A MINIMUM OF 50% AS COMMON OPEN SPACE AND THE REMAINING 50% AS EITHER
PRIVATE OR COMMON OPEN SPACE. EVERY DEVELOPMENT THAT INCLUDES FIVE OR MORE RESIDENTIAL UNITS
SHALL PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE COMMON OPEN SPACE AREA. OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING AREAS,
DRIVEWAYS, AND SERVICE AREAS SHALL NOT BE COUNTED AS USABLE OPEN SPACE.

CONFORMANCE TO THE STANDARD WOULD REDUCE THE UNIT COUNT AND PHYSICALLY PRECLUDE THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AT THE DENSITIES PERMITTED UNDER DENSITY BONUS LAW.

6) BUILDING MASS AND ARTICULATION - STANDARD 3.2.1.A: MASSING BREAKS

LARGE BUILDING MASSING SHALL BE ARTICULATED TO REDUCE APPARENT BULK AND SIZE. ALL STREET-FACING
FACADES MUST INCLUDE AT LEAST ONE CHANGE IN PLANE (PROJECTION OR RECESS) AT LEAST FOUR FEET IN
DEPTH, OR TWO CHANGES IN PLANE AT LEAST TWO FEET IN DEPTH, FOR EVERY 50 LINEAR FEET OF WALL. SUCH
FEATURES SHALL EXTEND THE FULL HEIGHT OF THE RESPECTIVE FACADE OF SINGLE-STORY BUILDINGS, AT LEAST
HALF OF THE HEIGHT OF TWO-STORY BUILDINGS, AND AT LEAST TWO-THIRDS OF THE HEIGHT OF BUILDINGS
THAT ARE THREE OR MORE STORIES IN HEIGHT.

CONFORMANCE TO THE STANDARD WOULD REDUCE THE UNIT COUNT AND PHYSICALLY PRECLUDE THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AT THE DENSITIES PERMITTED UNDER DENSITY BONUS LAW.

7) BUILDING MASSING AND ARTICULATION - GENERAL STANDARDS

STANDARD 3.2.1.B: HORIZONTAL STEPBACK

BUILDINGS OVER THREE STORIES TALL SHALL BE DESIGNED WITH A HORIZONTAL STEPBACK, AT A MINIMUM OF 6
FEET DEEP, FROM THE FRONT FACADE ABOVE THE THIRD FLOOR. THE STEPBACK AREA MAY BE USED FOR
RESIDENTIAL TERRACES. TOWERS OR OTHER SIMILAR VERTICAL ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES DO NOT REQUIRE A
STEPBACK BUT SHALL NOT OCCUPY MORE THAN 20% OF THE FRONT FACADE.

CONFORMANCE TO THE STANDARD WOULD REDUCE THE UNIT COUNT AND PHYSICALLY PRECLUDE THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AT THE DENSITIES PERMITTED UNDER DENSITY BONUS LAW.

Commercial Infill Housing Overlay District
Objective Design Standards Checklist

Mame of Applicant:

Date:

Project Addrass:

Project Application # {City staff to fill out):

Development Type (check all that apply):

Residential Only
I:l Townhouses

m Multifzamily Complex

Project Site Context (check all that apply):

Situated adjacent to existing residential development

I:l Yertical Mixed Use

D Residential Podium

D Harizontal Mixed Use

Situated adjacent to existing or planned commercial develepment

Applicant Evaluation

Staff Evaluation By:

Objective Design Standards Checklist [tems
Yes

No

N/A

Yes

No

N/A

Drawing Reference

3.1 Site Design Standards

3.1.1 Site Entries (fill in all entry drive types that apply)

Main Entry Drive

A: Curb and Gutter

B: Sidewalk

C: Streellighls

D: Landscaping and Street Trees

E: Gates

I: Curb Ramps

XXX XXX | X | XX

G: Bicycle Facilities

New Shared Entry Drive

H: Independent Roadway

I: Curb and Gutter

J: Sidewalk

K: Street Lighting

I landscaping and Street Irees

M: Signage

XXX X | X | X | X

Applicant Evaluation

Staff Evaluation By:

Objective Design Standards Checklist [tems
Yes

No

N/A

Yes

No

N/A

Drawing Reference

3.1.6 Open Space Areas

General

A: Minimun and Type of Open Space

DB WAIVER

B: Siting

x| X

C: Usahility

Common Open Space

O: Minimum Dimansions

E: Visibil ity

F: Pedestrian Walkways

G: Sealing

H: Amenity Features

I: Play Areas

XX X[ XXX | X[ > | X

J: Openness and Buildings

Private Open Space

K: Accessibility

L: Minimum Dimensions

b

M: Openness

3.2 Building Design Standards

3.2.1 Building Massing and Articulation

General Standards

: Massing Breaks

>

DB WAIVER

. Horizontal Stepback

>

DB WAIVER

DB CONCESSI

. Architectural Design Features X

: Fagade Arliculation

DB CONCESSI

A
B
C: Architectural Detail
(b
E
F

: Rooflines X

Vertical Mixed Use

G: Ground Floor lleight

H: Pedestrian-Oriented Features

Townhouses

I: Attached Units Limit

J: Roof Form

>

Applicant Evaluation

Staff Evaluation By:

Objective Design Standards Checklist [tems
Yes

No

N/A

Yes

No

N/A

Drawing Reference

3.4 Lighting Standards

3.4.1 Pedestrian Lighting

A: Pedestrian Safety

B: Height

C: Inappropriate Lighting

12: llumination eveal

E: Street Lighting

F: Glare

XXX XXX [ X | X | X

G: Concealment

3.4.2 Parking Lot Lighting

A: Height

B: lluminaticn Level

C: Cnergy [fficiency

X[ X | XX | X

D: Glare

3.5 Signage Standards

3.5.1 General

>

A: Appropriate Signage

3.5.2 Monument Signs

A: Location

B: lllumination

(: Sight Obstructions at Intersections

D: Frequency

XXX X| X | X

E: Base

vii

ON

ON

Applicant Evaluation

Staff Evaluation By:

Objective Design Standards Checklist [tems
Yes No N/A | Yes No N/A | Drawing Reference

Enhanced Shared Entry Drive
N: Sidewalk X
0: Street Lighting X
P: Landscaping and Street Trees X
Separate Entry Drives
(1: Main Fntry Drive Compliance X
R: Driveway Widths and Clearances Compliance X
S: Signage and Landscaping X
Vertical Mixed Use/Residential Podium Entry Drive
T. ADA Compliance X
U: Driveway Widths and Clearances Compliance X
Vi Pedestrian Entries X
Secondary Entry Drives
W: Gates | | | X | |

3.1.2 Street Frontage

General

A: Landscaping Buffer X

B: Maximum Width X

Primary Frontage

C: Fntry Doors X

D: Surface Parking Siting X DB WAIVER
E: Carports and Tuck-under Parking X

F: Fencing X DB WAIVER
Secondary Frontage

G: Parking Siting X

H: Fencing X

3.1.3 Context Sensitivity

Adjacent to Existing Residential Development

A Windows X

B: Daylight Plane X

C: Parking X

Applicant Evaluation

Staff Evaluation By:

Objective Design Standards Checklist [tems

Yes No NfA

Yes No N/A

Drawing Reference

3.2.2 Entryways

General

A: Primary Building Entries | X | | | |
Townhouses

B: Entry Details X
( Fntry Connections X
Vertical or Horizontal Mixed Use

D: Ground Floor Elevation X
E: Entry Dasign X
3.2.3 Building Materials and Finishes

A: Appropriate Building Materials X

B: Brick and Stone Veneer X

C: Inappropriate Building Materials X

3.2.4 Windows/Glazing

A: Street Frontage X

B: Orientation and Proportion X

C: Recess X DB CONCESSION
D: Glazing X

E: Subdivision and Mullions X

3.2.5 Projecting Elements

Awnings

A: Frequency X
B: Projection X
C: Height X
D: Lighling X
Balconies, Decks, and Trellises

E: Projection X
F: Proportion X
Bay Windows

G: Projection X
H: Horizontal Separation X
I: Design X

Objective Design Standards Checklist [tems

Applicant Evaluation

Staff Evaluation By:

Yes No NfA

Yes No N/A

Drawing Reference

Adjacent to Commercial Development

D: Separation Buffer

E: Fencing

DB WAIVER

F: Gate

3.1.4 Access and Parking

Vehicle Access

A: Multifamily Complex Internal Circulation

B: Townhouse Internal Circulation

C: Podium Project Parking Access

>

Parking Design

D: Siting

DB WAIVER

E: Visitor Parking

[ Screening

X

G: Parking Courts

Pedestrian and Bicycle Access and Parking

H: Padestrian Walkway

I: Pedestrian Connections

ARCHITECTS

<
=

r
L.

J: Landscape Buffar

K: Bicycle Parking

I Bicycle Parking for Podium Projects

3.1.5 Service Access, Trash, and Storage Facilities

Access

A: Loading and Service Areas

B: Trash Enclosure Siting

x| X

Design of Trash and Storage Facilities

C: Screening

D: Gates

WWW . LCA - ARCHITECTS . COM

CARL E. CAMPOS
DAVID BOGSTAD

590 YGNACIO VALLEY ROAD, SUITE 310
WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA 94596
(925) 944-1626

1970 BROADWAY, SUITE 800
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612
(510) 272-1060

E: Sizing

F: Roof

G: Drainage

X| X | X[ X[ X

Objective Design Standards Checklist [tems

Applicant Evaluation

Staff Evaluation By:

Yes No NfA

Yes No N/A

Drawing Reference

3.2.6 Roofs

A: Appropriate Roof Materials

B: Inappropriate Roof Materials

C: Equipment Screening

D: Vent Pipes

F: Guttersf/Nownspouts

F: Roof Overhangs

XXX X[ X | X

3.3 Landscaping Standards

3.3.1 Plantings

A: Minimum Landscaped Area

B: Landscaping of Front Yards

C: Materials

D: Design

E: Ground Cover Materials

F: Size and Spacing

G: Protection from Encroachment

H: Interference with Utilities

I: Staking and Root Barriers

J: Automatic Sprinkler Controllers

K: Sprinkler Heads

| Fnclosures

DX DX XX XX XX XX DX XX XX | XX [ XX | X

3.3.2 Wall and Fences

A Inappropriate Fencing

B: High Activity Areas and Street Frontages

C: Malerigl Durabiliry

D: Visual Interest

E: Screening and Noise Mitigation

X X[ X| X| X
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AND / OR CONCEPT CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT
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Plot Oct 10, 2024 at 10:29am

TOPOGRAPHIC NOTES

UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES & USES: THE PROFESSIONAL PREPARING THIS MAP WILL NOT BE

RESPONSIBLE FOR, OR LIABLE FOR, UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES TO OR USES OF THIS MAP. S
CHANGES TO THIS MAP MUST BE REQUESTED IN WRITING AND MUST BE APPROVED BY THE S
PROFESSIONAL.

THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND FACILITIES SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE
APPROXIMATE AND ARE BASED ON OBSERVED TOPOGRAPHIC SURFACE FEATURES AND
AVAILABLE INFORMATION. THE PROFESSIONAL PREPARING THIS MAP ASSUMES NO N — — — — ——— —— ——— — — ——— T— — — ———— — — —— —  — —
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ACCURACY OF THESE FACILITIES OR FOR THE INADVERTENT
OMISSION OF RELATED INFORMATION.

&
PLS 9705

THIS MAP HAS BEEN PHOTOGRAMETRICALLY COMPILED TO MEET NATIONAL MAP
ACCURACY STANDARDS AT A SCALE OF 1"=20".  PUBLICATION OR USE AT ANY OTHER SCALE
WILL VOID ANY IMPLIED OR STIPULATED ACCURACY STANDARDS. THIS MAP WAS PREPARED
USING PHOTOGRAMMETRIC METHODS BY TETRA TECH GEOMATIC TECHNOLOGIES IN
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA. DATE OF PHOTOGRAPHY WAS AUGUST 31, 2024. IN AREAS OF
DENSE VEGETATION, ACCURACY OF CONTOURS MAY DEVIATE FROM ACCEPTED ACCURACY
STANDARDS. CONTROL SURVEY PERFORMED BY BKF ENGINEERS, PLEASANTON, CA.

TREE DIAMETERS ARE MEASURED AT CHEST HEIGHT (48"). DRIPLINE DIAMETERS AND TREE I
SPECIES ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY AND SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY A CERTIFIED ARBORIST. I 4

OVERHEAD LINES BETWEEN HIGH VOLTAGE TOWERS LOCATED ON AUGUST 31, 2024,
BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 8AM AND 9AM WITH A RECORDED LOW OF 61° AND A HIGH OF
75° BETWEEN 6AM AND 12PM. OVERHEAD LINES WERE LOCATED FOR DESIGN
CONSIDERATION AND ELEVATIONS REPORTED ON THIS SURVEY SHOULD ONLY BE
CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE.

RONALD G. MCCAULEY

BOUNDARY INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS THE RESULT OF A SURVEY ON THE GROUND
AND BY REFERENCE TO THE PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT PREPARED BY CHICAGO TITLE
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BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS

REFERENCES IN PARENTHESES () ARE KEYED TO THE CBC

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

OCCUPANCY SEPARATION

(TABLE 508.4, SEC. 508.4.4 & 509.4)

PROJECT HILLCREST SUMMIT APARTMENTS

APN 052-100-068 AND APN 052-100-069, ANTIOCH, CA
CODES
BUILDING 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), {BASED ON THE 2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC))
FIRE 2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC), (BASED ON THE 2021 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE(IFC))
SPRINKLER NFPA 13, 2022
MECHANICAL 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) (BASED ON THE 2021 UNIFORM MECHNICAL CODE(UMC))
PLUMBING 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC) (BASED ON THE 2021 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE(UPC))
ELECTRICAL 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) (BASED ON THE 2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL (NEC))
ENERGY 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE {CENC)

ACCESSIBILITY
CAL GREEN
ACCESSIBILITY

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), CHAPTER 11B AND UFAS

2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS, (CALGREEN)

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), 2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN

A/R2
R2/B
R2/S2

LAUNDRY ROOM OVER 100 SF

DWELLING UNIT SEPARATION

1-HR (TABLE 508.4)
1-HR (TABLE 508.4)
1-HR (TABLE 508.4)

1-HR OR PROVDE AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM (TABLE 509.1)

(SEC. 420, 708.3 & 711.2)

WALL SEPARATION
FLOOR SEPARATION

1-HR (708.3, FIRE BARRIER PER SEC. 707)
1-HR (HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY PER SEC. 711.2, FIRE BARRIER PER SEC. 707)

BUILDING ELEMENTS FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS (TYPE VA)

(TABLE 601 & 705.5)

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL FOR SPACE W/ ONE EXIT (SEC. 1006)
R-2 125

A 75'

B,S 100

NUMBER OF EXITS

(SEC. 1006, TABLE 1006.2.1)

ONE EXIT ALLOWED IN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNITS WITH OCCUPANT LOAD LESS THAN 20

ONE EXIT ALLOWED IN B OCCUPANCY WITH OCCUPANT LOAD LESS THAN 49

ONE EXIT ALLOWED IN A OR E OCCUPANCY WITH OCCUPANT LOAD LESS THAN 49
SEPARATION OF 1/3 LENGTH OF DIAGONAL BETWEEN EXITS (SEC. 1007.1.1 EX. 2)

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

(TABLE 1017.2)

OCCUPANCY DISTANCE

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION (SEC. 302)
DESCRIPTION TYPE CODE SECTION
COMMUNITY ROOM, GYM A-3 303.4

OFFICE, LOBBY, LAUNDRY, MAIL ROOM, DOG WASH B 304.1, 303.1.2 EX.1
APARTMENT DWELLING UNITS R-2 310.3

STORAGE, MECHANIC, ELECTRIC, SOLID WASTE UTILITY S-2 311.3, 508.2

STRUCTURAL FRAME

BEARING WALLS: EXTERIOR
BEARING WALLS: INTERIOR
NONBEARING WALLS & PARTITIONS: EXTERIOR

X < 30' FIRE SEPARATION
X > 30' FIRE SEPARATION

NONBEARING WALLS & PARTITIONS: INTERIOR
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION (INCL. BEAMS & JOISTS)
ROOF CONSTRUCTION (INCL. BEAMS & JOISTS)

SHAFT ENCLOSURES FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS

1-HR
1-HR
1-HR

1-HR
0-HR
0-HR
1-HR
1-HR

(SEC. 713.2.1, 707 & 1022.7)

R-2, A 250
B 300
S-2 400'

<
=

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

(TABLE 601)

LESS THAN 4-STORIES
4-STORIES OR MORE
EXTERIOR WALLS

OPENING PROTECTIVE

1-HR (FIRE BARRIER PER SEC. 707)
2-HR (FIRE BARRIER PER SEC. 707)
1-HR (EXCEPTION PER 713.6)

(TABLE 716.1(2))

1-HR ENCLOSURES:
2-HR ENCLOSURES:

TRASH CHUTE DISCHAGE ROOM:
ELEVATOR HOISTWAY OPENING:

STAIR ENCLOSURES FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS

1-HR

1-1/2 HR

2-HR FIRE BARRIER WITH SELF-CLOSING 2-HR DOORS (SEC. 713.13.4)
SMOKE DOORS PROVIDED (SEC.3006.3.3)

(SEC. 705, 713, 707, 1023.2 & 1023.6)

ARCHITECTS

r
L.

CORRIDORS (SEC. 1020.1, 1020.7)

WALL FIRE RATING AT R-2 1-HR (TABLE 1020.1)

DOORS: 1/3-HR (SEC. 708.6, 716.2.2.1 & TABLE 716.1(2))
WINDOWS 3/4-HR (SEC. 708.6, 716.3.2.1.1 & TABLE 716.1(3))
EXTERIOR WALL 1-HR TABLE 601

OPENINGS IN EXTERIOR WALLS NO PROTECTION REQUIRED TABLE 705.8

DEAD ENDS 50' MAX.

EXTERIOR EXIT RAMPS AND STAIRWAYS (SEC. 1027)

EXIT DISCHARGE (SEC. 1028)

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE (SEC. 1031)

ACCESSIBILITY

(CBC 2022 11B, 2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN )

4-STORIES OR MORE
EXTERIOR WALLS
DOORS

WINDOWS

PROJECTIONS FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS

2-HR (FIRE BARRIER PER SEC. 707)

1-HR (SEC. 1023.7)

INTERIOR WALL (4-STORIES OR MORE}):

EXTERIOR WALL:
EXTERIOR WALL:

(SEC. 705.2, 1405, & 1027)

11/2 HR(SEC. 1023.4, & TABLE 716.1)
NON-RATED
SEE TABLE 705.8

THIS PROJECT IS PUBLIC FUNDING. THEREFORE, ALL RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS IN THIS ELEVATOR BUILDING SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 11B AND THE FAIR HOUSING ACT.

- 5% OF TOTAL RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO MOBILITY ACCESSIBLE PER SECTIONS 11B-809.2-809.4 (9 UNITS) (11B-233.3.1.1)

- ADDITIONAL 2% OF TOTAL DWELLING UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO COMMUNICATION ACCESSIBILITY 11B-809.5 (ADDITIONAL 4 UNITS ASIDE FROM

MOBILITY)
(11B-233.3.1.3)

- ALL NON-MOBILITY RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS (ADAPTABLE) SHALL CONFORM TO 11B-809.6-809.12 (11B-233.3.1.2)
ALL COMMON/PUBLIC USE AREAS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 11B AND THE 2010 ADA STANDARDS

PARKING SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE PER CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 11B AND THE 2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

(SEC. 11B-208)

WWW . LCA - ARCHITECTS . COM
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EAVE OVERHANGS
EXTERIOR STAIR

NONCOMBUSTABLE OR 1-HR (WITHIN 5' TO FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE)
NON RATED W/ NON COMBUSTIBLE STEEL CONSTRUCTION (SEC. 705.2.3.1)

MAX. AREA OF UNPROTECTED EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS

(TABLE 705.8, SEC. 705.8.1, & SEC. 705.8.2)

ACCESSIBLE SPACES:

VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES 1/8 OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES:

6
1

INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT

VENTILATION

(SEC. 1202)

SEE ALLOWABLE OPENING AREA CALCULATIONS ON SHEET G0.41

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE

ALLOWABLE AREA

X< 3
3'<X<5'
5'< X< 10
10' < X< 15'
15' < X< 20
20' < X < 25'

NOT PERMITTED
15%

25%

45%

75%

NO LIMIT

FIREBLOCKING AND DRAFTSTOPS IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION (SEC. 708.4.2)

NOT REQUIRED W/SPRINKLERS (EXCEPTION 1)

MEANS OF EGRESS

NATURAL VENTILATION

LIGHTING

4% OF FLOOR AREA

(SEC. 1204)

NATURAL LIGHT

YARDS

8% OF FLOOR AREA

(SEC 1205)

NATURAL LIGHT

3' PLUS 1' /STORY

OCCUPANT LOADS

(TABLE 1004.5)

RESIDENTIAL
COMMUNITY ROOM/GYM
OFFICE
LOBBY/MAIL/LAUNDRY
STORAGE/UTILITY ROOM

EGRESS WIDTH

200 GROSS S.F./OCCUPANT
15 GROSS S.F./OCCUPANT
150 GROSS S.F./OCCUPANT
50 GROSS S.F./OCCUPANT
300 GROSS S.F./OCCUPANT

(SEC. 1005)

SOUND TRANSMISSION (SEC. 1206)

AIR-BORNE SOUND (R-2) STC 50 MINIMUM
STRUCTURE-BORNE SOUND (R-2) [IC 50 MINIMUM
INTERIOR SPACE DIMENSIONS (SEC. 1208)

MIN ROOM WIDTH 7'-0"

MIN ROOM SIZE 70 SF

KITCHENS 3'-0" CLEAR PASSAGEWAY
MIN CEILING HEIGHT, TYPICAL 7'-6"

MIN CEILING HEIGHT KIT, STOR, LAUNDRY 7'-0"

INTERIOR FINISHES

STAIRWAYS 0.2 INCHES PER OCCUPANT (1005.3.1)

OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS 0.15 INCHES PER OCCUPANT (1005.3.2)

MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION

(SEC. 1008)

TYPE SPRINKLERS VOICE ALARM COMMUNICATION CODE SECTION
VA YES (NFPA 13) 508.3, 508.4, 602.5, 903.2.8, 903.2.3, 903.3.1.1
YES 907.5.2.2
BUILDING HEIGHT (TABLE 504.3 & SEC. 504.2)
ALLOWABLE ACTUAL
A 50' (S WITH AREA INCREASE) 50" COMPLIES
B, S 70' (S) 50" COMPLIES
R-2 60' (S WITH AREA INCREASE) 50" COMPLIES
BUILDING STORIES (TABLE 504.4, SEC. 504.2)
ALLOWABLE (ABOVE GRADE PLANE) ACTUAL
A-3 2 (S WITH AREA INCREASE) 1 COMPIES
B 4 1 COMPIES
R-2 4 (S WITH AREA INCREASE) 4 COMPIES
5-2 5 1 COMPIES
ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA PER TABLE 506.2 (TABLE 506.2)
NS (SF) At (SF)
A-3 11,500 11,500 S (WITH HEIGHT INCREASE)
B 18,000 54,000 M
R-2 12,000 36,000 S (WITH HEIGHT INCREASE)
5-2 21,000 63,000 M
ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA CALCULATION - BUILDING A (MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDING) (SEC. 506.2.2, 508.4.2, 506.3, 508.2)
IN SECOND TO FOURTH FLOORS, S-2 OCCUPANCY AGGREGATE AREA < 10% OF EACH FLOOR. S-2 IS ACCESSORY TO R-2.
ALLOWABLE AREA PER OCCUPANCY(Aa) (SEC. 506.2.2 EQUATION 5-3)
OPEN SPACE (>30') FRONTAGE INCREASE (If)  Aa = At + (NS x If)
R-2 (SF) A-3 (SF) B (SF) S-2 (SF)
647/900 = 71.9% 0.5 42,000 17,250 63,000 73,500
ACTUAL FLOOR AREA (A)
R-2 (SF) A-3 (SF) B (SF) S-2 (SF)
FIRST FLOOR 15,518 2,610 1,457 654
SECOND FLOOR 20,156
THIRD FLOOR 20,156
FOURTH FLOOR 20,156
A/Aa (SEC. 508.4.2, 506.2.2)
R-2 A-3 B S-2 FLOOR TOTAL
FIRST FLOOR 0.37 0.15 0.02 0.01 0.55 <1 COMPLIES
SECOND FLOOR 0.48 0.48 <1 COMPLIES
THIRD FLOOR 0.48 0.48 <1 COMPLIES
FOURTH FLOOR 0.48 0.48 <1 COMPLIES
BLDG TOTAL 1.99 <2 COMPLIES
ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA CALCULATION - BUILDING B (SINGLE OCCUPANCY R-2) (SEC. 506.2.1, 506.3, 508.2)
S-2 OCCUPANCY AGGREGATE AREA < 10% OF EACH FLOOR. S-2 IS ACCESSORY TO R-2.
ALLOWABLE AREA OF EACH STORY (Aa) (SEC. 5060.2.1 EQUATION 5-1)
OPEN SPACE (>30') FRONTAGE INCREASE (If)  Aa = At + (NS x If)
R-2 (SF)
427/849 = 50.3% 0.5 42,000
ALLOWABLE AREA OF TOTAL BUILDING (Aa) (SEC. 5060.2.1 EQUATION 5-2)
Sa FRONTAGE INCREASE (If)  Aa = At + (NS x If) x Sa
R-2 (SF)
2 0.5 84,000
ACTUAL AREA (SF) ALLOWABLE AREA (SF)
FIRST FLOOR 18,984 < 42,000 COMPLIES
SECOND FLOOR 18,870 < 42,000 COMPLIES
THIRD FLOOR 18,870 < 42,000 COMPLIES
FOURTH FLOOR 18,870 < 42,000 COMPLIES
TOTAL BUILDING 75,594 < 84,000 COMPLIES

ILLUMINATION LEVEL

EMERGENCY POWER REQUIRED FOR SPACE
REQUIRE TWO OR MORE EXITS

ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS

NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT-CANDLE AT THE WALKING SURFACE (SEC. 1008.2.1)
(EXCEPTION FOR INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNITS (SEC. 1008.2 EXC. 3

CORRIDORS, EXIT ENCLOSURES, EXIT PASSAGEWAYS, EXTERIOR LANDINGS

(SEC. 1009.1, 503.1.2)

1.WHERE FINISH MATERIALS ARE APPLIED ON WALLS, CEILINGS OR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS REQUIRED TO HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OR TO BE OF
NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CBC §803.13.

2.WALL, FLOOR AND CEILING SHALL NOT EXCEED THE FLAME SPREAD CLASSIFICATIONS IN CBC TABLE 803.13.

3.INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH AND FLOOR COVERING MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC §804.2 THROUGH §804.4.1. [CBC §804]

4.DECORATIVE MATERIALS AND TRIM INSTALLED IN BUILDINGS GOVERNED BY THE SFM SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CBC §806.

5.THERMAL AND ACOUSTICAL INSULATION SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC §719. [CBC §807.1]

ADDITIONAL FIRE RELATED CODE REQUIREMENTS

2 REQUIRED PER BUILDING

(SEC. 1009.1, 1006.2 AND 1006.3)

ELEVATORS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE PART OF THE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS (SEC. 1009.2.1 EXC. 1)
STAIRWAYS ALLOWED TO BE 44" (SEC. 1009.3.2 EXC. 1)
AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED (SEC. 1009.3.3 EXC. 5)

1. PROVIDE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS: NON-GARAGE: 2A-10BC W/75' MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE (SEC. 906)
2. PROVIDE SMOKE ALARMS IN R-2 OCCUPANCY (SEC. 907.2.11.2)
3. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE

INDIVIDUAL

4. THE 120 VAC SINGLE- AND MULTIPLE-STATION SMOKE ALARMS OF GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCIES MUST PRODUCE A 520-HZ LOW FREQUENCY AUDIBLE TONE.

[CFC §907.5.2.1.3.2]

5. PROVIDE WIRING TO SUPPORT VISIBLE ALARMS IN R-2 OCCUPANCY (SEC. 907.5.2.3.3)
6. CO ALARMS ARE REQUIRED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM

IN DWELLING UNITS WITHIN WHICH FUEL-FIRE APPLIANCES ARE INSTALLED (SEC. 915.2.2 EXC.)
7. COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE AN ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATIVE TO CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS. COMBINATION

SMOKE/SMOKE

MISCELLANEOUS REQUIREMENTS

HILLCREST SUMMIT APARTMENTS
APN 052-100-068 AND APN 052-100-069
ANTIOCH, CALIFORNIA

DOORS (SEC. 1010)
STAIRWAYS (SEC. 1011)
RISERS 7" MAX, 4" MIN.
TREADS 11" MAX.

MIN WIDTH 44"

EXIT SIGNS (SEC. 1013)

REQUIRED AT EXITS AND EXIT ACCESS DOORS
NOT REQUIRED IN ROOMS WITH ONE EXIT
TACTILE EXIT SIGN REQUIRED AT EXIT STAIRWAY, EXIT PASSAGEWAY, AND EXIT DISCHARGE

HANDRAILS (SEC. 1014)
REQUIRED TO BE 34"-38"
GUARDS (SEC. 1015)

REQUIRED TO BE 42" MIN.

BUILDING ADDRESS: MIN. 4" HIGH X 1/2" WIDE STROKE; CONTRASTING BACKGROUND (SEC. 502)

LCA ARCHITECTS
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THE INFORMATION, PLANS, DESIGNS, NOTES AND
ARRANGEMENTS SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING ARE
CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED
IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED
WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LCA ARCHITECTS.
DRAWINGS NOTED AS PRELIMINARY, SCHEMATIC
AND / OR CONCEPT CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT
IS CONCEPTUAL AND SUBJECT TO VERIFICATION
AND/OR CHANGE. THE ARCHITECT MAKES NO CLAIM
FOR ACCURACY OF CONCEPTUAL INFORMATION
OR OF INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY OTHERS.
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UNIT A
R-2
507 SF/200=
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LEGEND

— - —— PROPERTY LINE
epeereere COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVE

e REMOTE POINT BEGIN EGRESS
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL PATH

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVE
DISTANCE
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

EXIT & OCCUPANT LOAD

CUMULATIVE EXIT & OCCUPANT
LOAD

PER SECTION 906.5 FIRE
EXTINGUISHER IN RECESSED
CABINET, SEE X/AX FOR

WALL PENETRATION NON-GARAGE:
2A-10BC

KEY/KNOX BOX PER CFC SEC. 506
& FIRE DEPT. POLICY FOR
INSTALLATION OF LOCK BOX.
VERIFY LOCATION WITH FIRE
DEPT.

xup
OB

ARCHITECTS

<
=

r
S

1
=5

TRAVEL DISTANCE

MAX COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL
DISTANCE (PER TABLE 1006.2.1):

R-2 125
A 75
B, S 100"

FARTHEST COMMON PATH OF EGRESS
TRAVEL DISTANCE:

A 28
R-2 45
S-2 23

MAX. EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (PER
TABLE 1017.2):

A, R 250
B 300!
-2 400'
LONGEST EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE:
A-3 138!
R-2 198'
$-2 70’
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PROPOSED TREE LEGEND

BOTANICAL NAME

COMMON NAME

ACER RUBRUM 'ARMSTRONG' ARMSTRONG RED MAPLE

ARBUTUS UNEDO 'COMPACTA' COMPACT STRAWBERRY TREE

STORMWATER TREATMENT AREA
PER CIVIL ENGINEER

¢ ARBUTUS X 'MARINA' MARINA STRAWBERRY TREE

CERCIS CANADENSIS TEXENSIS 'OKLAHOMA' OKLAHOMA TEXAS REDBUD

GINKGO BILOBA 'PRINCETON SENTRY" MAIDENHAIR TREE

* PISTACIA CHINENSIS 'RED PUSH' CHINESE PISTACHE

: QUERCUS ROBUR X BICOLOR 'LONG' REGAL PRINCE OAK

ULMUS PARVIFOLIA 'DRAKE' DRAKE LACEBARK ELM

ZELKOVA SERRATA 'VILLAGE GREEN' SAWLEAF ZELKOVA

PLANTING WITHIN THE PG&E TRANSMISSION LINE 60' OFFSET
SHALL BE NON-TREE SHRUBS UP TO 10' TALL AT MATURITY

PLANTING WITHIN THE PG&E TRANSMISSION LINE WIRE ZONE

SHALL BE LOW-GROWING GRASSES UP TO 2 TALL AT MATURITY - PLANTING AREA, TYPICAL .
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SEE ENLARGEMENT SHEET L-2
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UNDISTURBED SLOPE
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T D \ A\ STORMWATER TREATMENT AREA
e oo W -' ALTHTY \ PER CIVIL ENGINEER

EXISTING MASONRY WALL \

—— 6" TALL TUBE STEEL PEDESTRIAN
EGRESS GATE, TYPICAL

5 1 0 [ [

I.ENHANCED PAVING AT PROJECT
ENTRY, TYPICAL

PG&E TRANSMISSION TOWERS AND
POWERLINES PLANTING NOTES

1. NO TREES OR SHRUBS MAY BE PLANTED WHERE PG&E HAS THE RIGHT TO ACCESS LAND TO MAINTAIN
EQUIPMENT.

L
L 'h

2. NO VEGETATION MAY BE PLANTED WITHIN 10' OF ANY POLE OR STRUCTURE, OR 5' OF ANY GUY WIRE.

\ ———

CORAA

3. THE TRANSMISSION WIRE ZONE IS WITHIN 20' OF THE WIRES. ONLY LOW-GROWING GRASSES UP TO 2'
TALL AT MATURITY, MAY BE PLANTED WITHIN THE WIRE ZONE.

~ 'LIMIT OF WORK

4. ONLY NON-TREE SHRUBS UP TO 10' TALL MAY BE PLANTED WITHIN 60' OF TRANSMISSION WIRES.

NOTES PER THE PG&E GUIDE TO PLANTING SAFELY NEAR OVERHEAD POWERLINES, 08/01/2024.

UNDISTURBED SLOPE

1.  THE PLANTING DESIGN FOR THE SITE IS DROUGHT
TOLERANT AND CONSISTS OF A BALANCE OF
EVERGREEN AND DECIDUOUS PLANTING AS WELL AS
NATIVE AND ORNAMENTAL PLANTING.

2. ALL SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVER MATERIAL SELECTED
HAVE A WUCOLS WATER USE RATING OF VERY LOW TO
MODERATE.

3. PROPOSED TREE CANOPIES ARE SHOWN AT 85%
MATURE GROWTH DIAMETER IN ORDER TO ENSURE
THERE IS SUFFICIENT ROOM FOR TREE GROWTH AND
HEALTH.

4. TREES, SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVERS SHALL BE
PROTECTED FROM VEHICULAR ENCROACHMENT BY
CURBS PER CITY ODS 3.3.1.G.

PLANTING NOTES

5. PROPOSED TREES SHALL BE INSTALLED SECURELY
WITH DOUBLE STAKING PER CITY ODS 3.3.1.1.

6. TREES, SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVERS SHALL NOT
INTERFERE WITH SITE LIGHTING OR RESTRICT
EMERGENCY ACCESS TO FIRE HYDRANTS OR FIRE
ALARM BOXES PER CITY ODS 3.3.1.H.

7.  UTILITY METERS, TRANSFORMERS AND OTHER
SERVICES ELEMENTS SHALL BE SCREENED WITH PLANT
MATERIAL WHERE POSSIBLE PER EAST LONE OAK
SPECIFIC PLAN.

8. PROPOSED TREE LOCATIONS ARE BASED ON STANDARD
JOINT TRENCH LOCATIONS. FINAL TREE LOCATIONS TO
BE DETERMINED WHEN FINAL UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE
PROVIDED. TREE PLACEMENT MAY BE ADJUSTED AND
FINAL TREE COUNT MAY CHANGE.

10.

TREES AND LARGE SHRUBS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED
UNDER OVERHEAD LINES OR ON UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES. TREES AND LARGE SHRUBS SHALL BE
LOCATED:
a. 6' MINIMUM FROM EDGE OF DRIVEWAY, WATER
METER, GAS METER AND SEWER LATERALS.
b. 20' MINIMUM FROM BEGINNING OF CURB RETURNS
AT INTERSECTIONS.
c. 15' MINIMUM FROM UTILITY POLES AND
STREETLIGHTS.
d. 8" MINIMUM FROM FIRE HYDRANTS, SPRINKLER AND
STANDPIPE CONNECTIONS.
PER CITY ODS 3.3.1.H

TREES PLANTED WITHIN 10' OF PAVEMENT SHALL HAVE
ROOT BARRIER INSTALLED PER CITY ODS 3.3.1.1.

HILLCREST SUMMIT APARTMENTS

4' TALL TUBE STEEL FENCE
ON RETAINING WALL, TYPICAL

EXISTING MASONRY WALL

NOTES:

MWELO STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE
"I HAVE COMPLIED WITH THE CRITERIA OF THE CITY OF ANTIOCH
WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPING ORDINANCE AND APPLIED THEM
ACCORDINGLY FOR THE EFFICIENT USE OF WATER IN THE
LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION DESIGN PLAN."

PHILIP A. VANDERTOOLEN, PRESIDENT
VANDERTOOLEN ASSOCIATES, INC. °
CA LICENSE # 2798

SEE SHEET L-7 FOR COMPLETE PLANT PALETTE INCLUDING PROPOSED TREES, SHRUBS,
VINES, GROUNDCOVERS, GRASSES, AND BIORETENTION PLANTING. COMPLETE PLANT
PALETTE IDENTIFIES BOTANICAL NAME, COMMON NAME, WATER USE, SPECIES NATIVE OR
ADAPTIVE, CONTAINER SIZE, AND HEIGHT AND WIDTH OF PROPOSED PLANT MATERIAL.
LANDSCAPED AREAS SHALL INCORPORATE PLANTINGS UTILIZING THREE-TIER SYSTEM:
(1) GRASSES AND GROUNDCOVERS, (2) SHRUBS AND VINES, AND (3) TREES PER CITY OF
ANTIOCH ODS 3.3.1.C.

vanderToolen Associates
700 Ygnacio Valley Rd.
Suite 100

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

OVERALL SITE PLAN

CONCEPTUAL LANDSCAPE PLAN

6' TALL TUBE STEEL VEHICULAR SWING GATES, TYPICAL

CANOPY SHADE TREE, TYPICAL

[T L

Antioch, California SCALE: 1" = 30'-0" NORTH  Project No. 06024

tel: 925.274.1305
www.vandertoolen.com

FEBRUARY 28, 2025

Copyright 2025 vanderToolen Associates. The drawings or written materials contained herein constitute the original and unpublished work of the landscape architect. Reproduction, use or alteration in any form is strictly prohibited without the written consent of vanderToolen Associates.



6' TALL TUBE STEEL PEDESTRIAN POST TOP LIGHT, TYPICAL
EGRESS GATE, TYPICAL

g
ENHANCED PAVING AT PROJECT A
ENTRY, TYPICAL

6' TALL TUBE STEEL FENCE, TYPICAL

6' TALL TUBE STEEL VEHICULAR SWING
GATES, TYPICAL

| 0 __ ACCENT, TYPICAL
~ e L Q EAT WALL. TYPICAL
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FENCE & WALL LEGEND

6' TALL TUBE STEEL VIEW FENCE

—— 4' TUBE STEEL FENCE ON RETAINING WALL
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